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Honorable Pat Thurlow, Chairman


Geneva County Personnel Board


200 North Commerce Street


Geneva, Alabama  36340





Personnel Boards - Employees, Employers, Employment - County Employees





“Temporary” employees of Geneva County who work full or part time in positions that will close when the work or the funding is exhausted are exempt employees under the county personnel act.





The provisions of the Geneva County personnel act and the personnel policies adopted under the act do not apply to exempt employees unless the act specifically states or clearly implies that a particular provision applies to exempt employees.  





General personnel policies adopted by the county, not in conflict with or superceded by the personnel act, are applicable to all employees, including exempt employees.





Dear Chairman Thurlow:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Geneva County Personnel Board.








QUESTION 1





	If a temporary employee is paid from the county general fund or out of funds of county boards and commissions, is the employee a classified or exempt employee of Geneva County?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 85-587 established a civil service system for Geneva County.  1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-587, 902.  Under section 2 of Act 85-587, positions and offices of Geneva County are divided into the exempt service and the classified service.  The classified service includes “all positions in the service of Geneva County who are paid out of the general fund and all other funds of Geneva County and out of funds of boards and commissions whose employees are placed in the clas�sified service, and which are not specifically placed in the exempt service.”  Id. at 905 (emphasis added).  





	The exempt service includes several different types of positions, includ�ing “all positions involving seasonal or part-time employment.” Id. at 904 (empha�sis added).  The act does not further define these terms.  Section 6 of the act authorizes the personnel board to adopt rules and regulations, not inconsis�tent with the personnel act, for the operation of the civil service system, including, but not limited to, a job classification plan, a pay plan, and a retire�ment plan.  Id. at 906.  The policies and procedures adopted by the personnel board define the categories of service and list them as follows: A. Exempt Service; B. Classi�fied Service; C. Seasonal Service; D. Temporary Employees.  Geneva County Policies and Procedures Manual, Categories of Service and Employment Status, at 10-11 (June 2000).  The personnel board, in coordination with the county commission and the appointing authority, is given the power to designate whether a particular position falls within the exempt, classified, sea�sonal, or temporary service.  Id. at 12.  





	The listing of employees in the exempt service, as set forth in the manual, does not specifically name “seasonal” or “part-time” employees.  It is clear, however, from the definition of “seasonal service,” as set forth in the manual, that these employees are in the exempt service.  Id. at 11.  “Seasonal service” includes the following:





[T]hose individuals who are hired for limited periods of time to perform either special functions or the duties of established positions.  Seasonal employment will not exceed six (6) months in duration.  Seasonal service will not count as continuous years of service, when a seasonal service individual is hired for a job in the classified service.  Seasonal service individuals will not be transferred directly to the classified service; however, they may apply for vacancies in the classified service in accordance with the staffing provisions of these policies and procedures.  Seasonal individuals will not be given preferential consideration over other applicants for County vacancies.





Id.  





	The personnel manual also includes a definition or description of “tempo�rary employees,” which states as follows:





This includes employees hired to work either full or part time in positions that will close when the work or funding is exhausted.  Temporary employees will be considered for employment in the classified service before applicants not working for the County, with the approval of the appointing authority.  Time served as a temporary employee will NOT count as continuous years of service.





Id.  This provision states that “temporary” employees are treated as employees in the exempt service.  The term “temporary” employees, as used in this pro�vision, is used interchangeably for the term “part-time” employees who are spe�cifically included in the exempt service as set forth in the personnel act. 





	Your request states that “temporary” employees are those who are hired as replacements for classified employees who are out on sick leave or other absences and those who are hired for a short period of time to handle extra workloads.  Thus, these employees are hired on a conditional basis.  When the condition on which the employee was hired is met, the employment is termi�nated.  For example, if a person is hired to work during the time another employee is on maternity leave, the temporary employment ends when the maternity leave ends and the classified employee returns to work.





	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and effectu�ate the intent of the Legislature.  Lambert v. Wilcox County Comm’n, 623 So. 2d 727 (Ala. 1993).  Under the plain language of the personnel act, employees are included in the classified service unless they are specifically placed in the exempt service.  The specific exclusions for persons who serve in the exempt service include those persons who are “seasonal” employees and those who are “part-time” employees.  Although the act does not define “part-time employ�ees,” the personnel policy manual includes “part-time” employees in the exempt service under the category of employees referred to as “temporary” employees.  Thus, a “temporary” employee is included in the exempt service.  





	The definition that places temporary employees in the exempt service is consistent with the treatment of temporary employees for purposes of the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.  Temporary employees of political subdivisions of the State are not eligible to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-27-1(2) (2001).





	Some confusion concerning exempt employees also arises from the per�sonnel rules and regulations that place employees in the classified service into various categories of “employment status.”  Employees in the classified service are placed into one of the following categories of employment status: per�manent, probationary, temporary, or part-time status.  Id.  at 12-13.  This pro�vision provides that a classified employee may be transferred into a “temporary appointment status” for purposes of training, filling a temporary vacancy, or accomplishing special projects.  Id.  This rule specifically states that this is a temporary appointment status and is not the same as temporary employees.  Thus, a classified employee may be placed into a temporary status position for certain purposes, but would remain a classified employee.





	Additional confusion arises from the definition in the rules of “part-time status.”  Employees in the classified service may be placed into “part-time status,” as defined in the rules, as follows:





[T]hose individuals who are hired for positions that have been designated as part-time by the Personnel Board.  A part time individual will work a regularly established work schedule of no more than thirty five (35) hours per workweek, unless authorized by the County Commission to work additional hours during an emergency.  Part time service will count as continuous years of service, when a part time individual is trans�ferred to a full-time position in the classified service.  Part time individuals may apply for positions in the classified service.  Part time individuals in the classi�fied service will be given consideration over other applicants for County vacancies.





Id. at 13.  This rule provides that some positions in the classified service may be designated by the personnel board as part-time classified positions.  These posi�tions should be distinguished from temporary employees in the exempt service who work full or part time in positions that close when the work or funding is exhausted.  








CONCLUSION





	“Temporary” employees of Geneva County who work full or part time in positions that will close when the work or the funding is exhausted are exempt employees under the county personnel act.








QUESTION 2





	Are the personnel policies established under the Geneva County Personnel Act applicable to exempt employees?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As stated above, Act 85-587 established a civil service system for Geneva County and divided the employees into the exempt and classified service.  Sec�tion 2(2) states that “[u]nless otherwise specifically provided or clearly implied, the provisions of this act shall apply only to the classified service.”  1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-587, 902, 905.  Section 6 of the act authorizes the personnel board to adopt rules and regulations for the operation of the civil service system, including, but not limited to, a job classification plan, a pay plan, and a retire�ment plan.  Id. at 906.  Thus, in general, employees serving in the exempt ser�vice are not covered by the personnel policies adopted under the provisions of the personnel act.  An exempt employee would be subject to the personnel act and the personnel rules only when a provision of the personnel act specifically provided that it is applicable to exempt employees or a provision clearly implied that it is applicable to exempt employees.  Your request does not question whether a specific provision of the act is applicable to exempt employees; and this Office is not able to provide an exhaustive list of provisions that might be applicable to exempt employees or if any are, in fact, applicable.





	The county generally has the authority to adopt personnel policies that are applicable to all county employees, as long as those policies are not in conflict with or superceded by the provisions of the personnel act.  See Opinion to Hon�orable Allen C. Jones, Attorney, Pike County Commission, dated June 16, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00165.  Examples include, but are not limited to, work hours, lunch breaks, and leave.  Any general county personnel policies, not in conflict with or superceded by the personnel act, would be applicable to all county employ�ees, including exempt employees.








CONCLUSION





	The provisions of the Geneva County personnel act and the personnel policies adopted under the act do not apply to exempt employees unless the act specifically states or clearly implies that a particular provision applies to exempt employees.  General personnel policies adopted by the county, not in conflict with or superceded by the personnel act, are applicable to all county employees, including exempt employees.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Don  E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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